

Amita v. State of Himachal Pradesh and others

CWP No.274 of 2026

23.03.2026 Present: Mr. Raju Ram Rahi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Mr. Vishwajeet Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.4-H.P. *Rajya Chayan Aayog*, Hamirpur.

Learned Advocate General has placed on record Notification dated 31.01.2026, whereby, maximum age limit for recruitment to the posts of Assistant Staff Nurses under Medical Education Department has been enhanced from 32 years to 45 years alongwith 5 years upper age relaxation for SC/ST and other categories as specified by Department of Personnel from time to time.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this Notification will not serve the purpose as last date for applying for the post is over.

Faced with this situation, learned Advocate General seeks one day's time to have complete instructions in the matter. Be obtained by next date of hearing.

List for further order on **25.03.2026.**

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

March 23, 2026
[Bhardwaj]